
Table 1.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage 
and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics 
Total population  

(in thousands) Percent distribution 

Totala  295,370  69.3  18.5  12.2  

Total under age 65a  258,931  70.8  15.3  13.9  

Age in years 

Under 4  15,370  58.7  39.3  2.1  

4-6  12,380  62.0  33.4  4.6  

7-12  24,054  64.6  29.4  6.0  

13-17  21,520  65.8  26.0  8.2  

Total under 18  73,325  63.3  31.2  5.6  

18  4,242  67.4  21.2  11.4  

19-24  24,506  63.5  12.1  24.4  

25-29  19,822  65.8  10.3  23.8  

30-34  19,231  71.4  8.5  20.0  

35-54  85,145  77.3  7.4  15.3  

55-64  32,661  79.5  8.8  11.7  

18-64 years  185,607  73.8  9.0  17.2  

65 and over  36,439  58.4  41.1  0.5  

Employment statusb 

Employed  148,318  79.8  5.3  14.9  

Not employed  85,612  55.8  31.8  12.4  

Sex 

Male  146,021  69.5  16.4  14.1  

Female  151,740  68.9  20.8  10.2  

 

 



Table 1.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage 
and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics 
Total population  

(in thousands) Percent distribution 

 

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  44,607  43.7  30.0  26.3  

Total black, single race  36,111  56.3  30.9  12.8  

Total white, single race  196,408  77.3  13.9  8.8  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race  13,976  74.8  14.1  11.1  

Total other races/multiple races  6,659  58.9  27.6  13.5  

Race ethnicity and Sex  

Hispanic or Latino Male  22,891  44.1  26.1  29.8  

Black Male, single race  16,820  56.1  28.2  15.7  

White Male, single race  96,606  77.7  12.0  10.2  

Asian/Pacific Islander male, single race  6,676  75.2  12.9  11.9  

Other races/multiple race male  3,028  58.6  25.5  15.9  

Hispanic or Latino Female  21,716  43.2  34.2  22.6  

Black Female, single race  19,291  56.5  33.2  10.3  

White Female, single race  99,801  76.9  15.6  7.5  

Asian/Pacific Islander female, single race  7,300  74.3  15.2  10.4  

Other races/multiple race female  3,631  59.1  29.4  11.4  

Marital statusb 

Married  122,043  79.5  10.0  10.5  

Widowed  15,238  53.6  42.5  3.9  

Divorced  26,475  64.3  17.6  18.1  

Separated  3,988  51.3  25.9  22.8  

Never married  66,242  63.2  16.2  20.6  

 



Table 1.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage 
and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics 
Total population  

(in thousands) Percent distribution 

 

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA) 

MSA  248,806  69.8  18.1  12.0  

Non-MSA  48,954  65.8  21.4  12.7  

Census region 

Northeast  54,571  72.8  18.1  9.0  

Midwest  65,692  75.2  16.0  8.7  

South  108,365  66.4  18.9  14.7  

West  69,132  64.9  21.2  13.9  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of 
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 1a 

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error 

Totala  0.60  0.45  0.33  

Total under age 65a  0.65  0.46  0.38  

Age in years 

Under 4  1.71  1.69  0.35  

4-6  1.85  1.71  0.71  

7-12  1.33  1.26  0.61  

13-17  1.33  1.15  0.74  

Total under 18  1.04  0.96  0.39  

18  2.35  2.02  1.54  

19-24  1.31  0.80  1.11  

25-29  1.48  0.88  1.36  

30-34  1.43  0.74  1.17  

35-54  0.68  0.36  0.55  

55-64  0.94  0.62  0.67  

18-64 years  0.57  0.34  0.45  

65 and over  1.19  1.18  0.12  

Employment statusb 

Employed  0.52  0.25  0.46  

Not employed  0.82  0.74  0.45  

Sex 

Male  0.66  0.48  0.41  

Female  0.63  0.51  0.34  

 

 



Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of 
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 1a 

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error 

 

Race ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  1.27  1.04  0.86  

Total black, single race  1.04  1.05  0.63  

Total white, single race  0.63  0.48  0.36  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race  2.61  1.50  1.82  

Total other races/multiple races  2.67  2.40  1.60  

Race ethnicity and Sex 

Hispanic or Latino Male  1.36  1.04  1.12  

Black Male, single race  1.32  1.19  0.98  

White Male, single race  0.70  0.51  0.48  

Asian/Pacific Islander male, single race  2.63  1.68  1.90  

Other races/multiple race male  3.18  2.69  2.43  

Hispanic or Latino Female  1.46  1.35  0.99  

Black Female, single race  1.29  1.21  0.70  

White Female, single race  0.66  0.56  0.36  

Asian/Pacific Islander female, single race  2.97  1.65  2.14  

Other races/multiple race female  3.17  3.00  1.84  

Marital statusb 

Married  0.59  0.40  0.42  

Widowed  1.70  1.64  0.52  

Divorced  1.18  0.80  0.96  

Separated  2.73  2.50  2.15  

Never married  0.95  0.61  0.74  



Table A. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of 
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 1a 

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error 

 

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA) 

MSA  0.69  0.49  0.37  

Non-MSA  1.61  1.33  0.84  

Census region 

Northeast  1.39  1.36  0.66  

Midwest  1.18  0.94  0.66  

South  0.95  0.61  0.56  

West  1.26  0.91  0.70  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006  
 



Table 2.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Percent by 
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics 
Total population  

(in thousands) Percent distribution 

Totala  258,931  70.8  15.3  13.9  

Employment statusb 

Employed  141,839  80.2  4.3  15.6  

Not employed  53,305  55.9  24.5  19.7  

Sex 

Male  129,051  70.4  13.7  15.9  

Female  129,880  71.3  16.9  11.9  

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  41,921  44.7  27.6  27.7  

Total black, single race  32,780  58.0  27.9  14.1  

Total white, single race  165,330  79.9  9.6  10.5  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race  12,748  77.9  10.3  11.8  

Total other races/multiple races  6,152  59.3  26.2  14.5  

Race/ethnicity and Sex 

Hispanic or Latino Male  21,708  44.3  24.4  31.3  

Black Male, single race  15,451  57.2  25.7  17.0  

White Male, single race  82,973  79.5  8.6  11.9  

Asian/Pacific Islander male, single race  6,117  77.6  10.0  12.4  

Other races/multiple race male  2,802  58.5  24.3  17.2  

Hispanic or Latino Female  20,214  45.1  30.9  23.9  

Black Female, single race  17,329  58.7  29.8  11.5  

White Female, single race  82,356  80.2  10.7  9.0  

Asian/Pacific Islander female, single race  6,630  78.3  10.5  11.2  

Other races/multiple race female  3,351  59.9  27.8  12.3  

 



Table 2.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Percent by 
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics 
Total population  

(in thousands) Percent distribution 

Marital statusb 

Married  101,213  82.4  5.0  12.6  

Widowed  3,159  64.7  18.2  17.1  

Divorced  22,496  66.8  12.0  21.2  

Separated  3,636  52.8  22.2  25.0  

Never married  64,703  63.5  15.4  21.1  

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA) 

MSA  217,915  71.6  14.8  13.6  

Non-MSA  41,016  67.1  17.8  15.2  

Census region 

Northeast  46,729  74.5  15.0  10.5  

Midwest  57,116  76.9  13.0  10.1  

South  93,894  67.8  15.3  16.8  

West  61,192  67.0  17.5  15.5  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Standard 
errors by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 2.a  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error 

Totala  0.65  0.46  0.38  

Employment statusb 

Employed  0.52  0.24  0.48  

Not employed  0.96  0.80  0.65  

Sex 

Male  0.72  0.49  0.47  

Female  0.68  0.53  0.39  

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  1.31  1.07  0.92  

Total black, single race  1.07  1.03  0.69  

Total white, single race  0.67  0.47  0.43  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race  2.81  1.49  2.00  

Total other races/multiple races  2.89  2.59  1.74  

Race/ethnicity and Sex 

Hispanic or Latino Male  1.39  1.07  1.18  

Black Male, single race  1.39  1.15  1.05  

White Male, single race  0.75  0.51  0.56  

Asian/Pacific Islander male, single race  2.87  1.65  2.04  

Other races/multiple race male  3.41  2.82  2.61  

Hispanic or Latino Female  1.53  1.36  1.04  

Black Female, single race  1.33  1.24  0.77  

White Female, single race  0.70  0.55  0.44  

Asian/Pacific Islander female, single race  3.13  1.68  2.37  

Other races/multiple race female  3.33  3.20  1.99  



Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Standard 
errors by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 2.a  

Private Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error 

 

Marital statusb 

Married  0.59  0.29  0.51  

Widowed  2.87  2.29  2.20  

Divorced  1.29  0.74  1.13  

Separated  2.69  2.41  2.29  

Never married  0.96  0.60  0.76  

Metropolitan statistical area (MSA) 

MSA  0.73  0.50  0.42  

Non-MSA  1.71  1.41  1.03  

Census region 

Northeast  1.46  1.48  0.77  

Midwest  1.30  0.97  0.77  

South  1.02  0.59  0.63  

West  1.41  0.99  0.78  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006  
 



Table 3.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage 
and perceived health status, United States, all of 2006  

Private any time in 
year 

Public only any time in 
year Uninsured all year 

Population characteristics 
Total population 

(in thousands) Percent distribution 

Total under age 65a  258,931  70.8  15.3  13.9  

Total age 65 and overa  36,439  58.4  41.1  0.5  

Perceived health status, under age 65 

Excellent  85,322  74.3  14.3  11.4  

Very good  87,765  74.8  12.3  12.9  

Good  64,215  67.5  15.7  16.8  

Fair  16,507  53.8  26.2  20.0  

Poor  5,123  42.1  42.2  15.7  

Perceived health status, age 65 and over 

Excellent  5,595  67.9  31.4  *0.7  

Very good  10,649  63.8  35.9  *0.3  

Good  11,890  56.9  42.6  *0.5  

Fair  5,841  48.0  51.2  *0.8  

Poor  2,463  45.3  54.4  *0.3  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent. 
 
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.  
 
 
 
 
 



Table C. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of 
coverage and perceived health status, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 3.a  

Private any time in year Public only any time in year Uninsured all year 

Population characteristics Standard error 

Total under age 65a  0.65  0.46  0.38  

Total age 65 and overa  1.19  1.18  0.12  

Perceived health status, under age 65 

Excellent  0.90  0.69  0.59  

Very good  0.79  0.51  0.54  

Good  0.92  0.61  0.68  

Fair  1.41  1.15  1.06  

Poor  2.61  2.27  1.65  

Perceived health status, age 65 and over 

Excellent  2.26  2.21  *0.37  

Very good  1.86  1.86  *0.18  

Good  2.02  2.02  *0.17  

Fair  2.43  2.42  *0.34  

Poor  4.28  4.30  *0.28  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006  
 



Table 4.a Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population characteristics, 
United States, all of 2006  

Population characteristics Total population in 
thousands 

Percent distribution 
of population 

Percent 
uninsured all 

year 

Percent distribution of 
uninsured population 

Totala  258,931  100.0  13.9  100.0  

Age in years 

Under 4  15,370  5.9  2.1  0.9  

4-6  12,380  4.8  4.6  1.6  

7-12  24,054  9.3  6.0  4.0  

13-17  21,520  8.3  8.2  4.9  

Total under 18  73,325  28.3  5.6  11.4  

18  4,242  1.6  11.4  1.3  

19-24  24,506  9.5  24.4  16.6  

25-29  19,822  7.7  23.8  13.1  

30-34  19,231  7.4  20.0  10.7  

35-54  85,145  32.9  15.3  36.1  

55-64  32,661  12.6  11.7  10.7  

Employment statusb 

Employed  142,034  71.9  15.6  67.8  

Not Employed  55,456  28.1  18.9  32.2  

Sex 

Male  130,445  49.9  15.7  57.1  

Female  130,876  50.1  11.8  42.9  

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  42,112  16.1  27.6  32.3  

Total black, single race  33,026  12.6  14.0  12.8  

Total white, single race  167,216  64.0  10.4  48.2  

Total Asian/Pacific 
Islander, single race  12,762  4.9  11.8  4.2  

Total other races/multiple 
races  6,206  2.4  14.4  2.5  

 



Table 4.a Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population characteristics, 
United States, all of 2006  

Population characteristics Total population in 
thousands 

Percent distribution 
of population 

Percent 
uninsured all 

year 

Percent distribution of 
uninsured population 

Race/ethnicity and Sex 

Hispanic or Latino Male  21,835  8.4  31.1  18.9  

Black Male, single race  15,578  6.0  16.9  7.3  

White Male, single race  84,061  32.2  11.7  27.5  

Asian/Pacific Islander 
male, single race  6,131  2.3  12.4  2.1  

Other races/multiple race 
male  2,840  1.1  17.0  1.3  

Hispanic or Latino 
Female  20,277  7.8  23.8  13.4  

Black Female, single race  17,448  6.7  11.4  5.5  

White Female, single race  83,155  31.8  8.9  20.7  

Asian/Pacific Islander 
female, single race  6,630  2.5  11.2  2.1  

Other races/multiple race 
female  3,366  1.3  12.2  1.1  

Marital statusb 

Married  102,195  39.1  12.5  35.5  

Widowed  3,901  1.5  13.8  1.5  

Divorced  22,689  8.7  21.0  13.3  

Separated  3,695  1.4  24.6  2.5  

Never married  65,067  24.9  21.0  37.9  

Census region 

Northeast  47,306  18.1  10.4  13.6  

Midwest  57,618  22.0  10.0  16.0  

South  94,785  36.3  16.7  44.0  

West  61,612  23.6  15.4  26.4  

 

 



Table 4.a Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population characteristics, 
United States, all of 2006  

Population characteristics Total population in 
thousands 

Percent distribution 
of population 

Percent 
uninsured all 

year 

Percent distribution of 
uninsured population 

 

Perceived health status, under age 65 

Excellent  85,575  32.8  11.4  27.1  

Very good  87,994  33.7  12.9  31.5  

Good  64,673  24.8  16.7  30.0  

Fair  16,732  6.4  19.7  9.2  

Poor  5,882  2.3  13.7  2.2  

a Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. Excludes unknown marital status. As a result, percents do not sum to 100. 
 
Note: Percent distributions may not add to 100 because of rounding. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected population 
characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 4.a  

Percent distribution of 
population 

Percent uninsured 
all year 

Percent distribution of uninsured 
population 

Population characteristics Standard error 

Totala  b 0.38  b 

Age in years 

Under 4  0.17  0.35  0.15  

4-6  0.15  0.71  0.24  

7-12  0.21  0.61  0.39  

13-17  0.22  0.74  0.40  

Total under 18  0.34  0.39  0.70  

18  0.08  1.54  0.19  

19-24  0.26  1.11  0.70  

25-29  0.28  1.36  0.76  

30-34  0.23  1.17  0.56  

35-54  0.39  0.55  0.91  

55-64  0.31  0.67  0.63  

Employment statusb 

Employed  0.42  0.48  0.92  

Not Employed  0.42  0.64  0.92  

Sex 

Male  0.27  0.47  0.77  

Female  0.27  0.38  0.77  

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  0.73  0.92  1.61  

Total black, single race  0.65  0.69  0.83  

Total white, single race  1.07  0.43  1.63  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, 
single race  0.37  2.00  0.81  

Total other races/multiple races  0.25  1.72  0.38  



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected population 
characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 4.a  

Percent distribution of 
population 

Percent uninsured 
all year 

Percent distribution of uninsured 
population 

Population characteristics Standard error 

Race/ethnicity and Sex 

Hispanic or Latino Male  0.38  1.16  0.99  

Black Male, single race  0.32  1.05  0.55  

White Male, single race  0.57  0.56  1.15  

Asian/Pacific Islander male, 
single race  0.19  2.04  0.40  

Other races/multiple race male  0.12  2.57  0.25  

Hispanic or Latino Female  0.37  1.04  0.83  

Black Female, single race  0.35  0.76  0.45  

White Female, single race  0.59  0.44  0.88  

Asian/Pacific Islander female, 
single race  0.19  2.37  0.48  

Other races/multiple race 
female  0.15  1.98  0.23  

Marital statusc 

Married  0.43  0.50  1.02  

Widowed  0.09  1.81  0.20  

Divorced  0.26  1.12  0.74  

Separated  0.09  2.27  0.28  

Never married  0.40  0.75  1.08  

Census region 

Northeast  0.84  0.76  1.14  

Midwest  1.11  0.76  1.41  

South  1.26  0.63  1.97  

West  1.06  0.78  1.65  

 



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected population 
characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 4.a  

Percent distribution of 
population 

Percent uninsured 
all year 

Percent distribution of uninsured 
population 

Population characteristics Standard error 

Perceived health status, under age 65 

Excellent  0.56  0.59  1.23  

Very good  0.47  0.54  1.18  

Good  0.45  0.68  1.14  

Fair  0.21  1.05  0.57  

Poor  0.12  1.48  0.25  

a Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status. 
 
b Not applicable. 
 
c For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.  
 



Table 5.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population estimates by 
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Total population Any coverage Any private 
coverage Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Number in thousands 

Totala  295,370  259,227  204,703  54,524  36,144  

Total under age 65a  258,931  222,982  183,426  39,556  35,949  

Age in years  

Under 4  15,370  15,054  9,017  6,037  316  

4-6  12,380  11,817  7,678  4,139  564  

7-12  24,054  22,609  15,546  7,062  1,446  

13-17  21,520  19,763  14,158  5,604  1,757  

Total under 18  73,325  69,242  46,399  22,843  4,082  

18  4,242  3,760  2,861  899  482  

19-24  24,506  18,522  15,561  2,961  5,984  

25-29  19,822  15,095  13,052  2,043  4,727  

30-34  19,231  15,378  13,736  1,642  3,852  

35-54  85,145  72,157  65,855  6,302  12,989  

55-64  32,661  28,828  25,963  2,865  3,833  

65 and over  36,439  36,245  21,277  14,968  194  

Employment statusb  

Employed  148,318  126,201  118,292  7,909  22,117  

Not employed  85,612  74,962  47,767  27,195  10,650  

Sex  

Male  146,021  125,407  101,424  23,983  20,614  

Female  151,740  136,210  104,587  31,623  15,530  

 

 

 

 



Table 5.a Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population estimates by 
type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006  

Total population Any coverage Any private 
coverage Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Number in thousands 

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  44,607  32,870  19,475  13,395  11,737  

Total black, single race  36,111  31,489  20,329  11,160  4,622  

Total white, single race  196,408  179,075  151,838  27,237  17,332  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, 
single race  13,976  12,421  10,447  1,974  1,554  

Total other races/multiple races  6,659  5,761  3,922  1,840  898  

Census region  

Northeast  54,571  49,653  39,753  9,901  4,918  

Midwest  65,692  59,945  49,402  10,543  5,747  

South  108,365  92,467  71,993  20,475  15,898  

West  69,132  59,551  44,863  14,688  9,581  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
– Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of 
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 5.a  

Any coverage Any private coverage Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error in thousands 

Totala  6,358  5,409  1,759  1,363  

Total under age 65a  5,770  5,072  1,500  1,358  

Age in years 

Under 4  626  467  352  56  

4-6  512  435  245  91  

7-12  861  678  392  160  

13-17  750  622  305  168  

Total under 18  2,127  1,623  975  325  

18  215  187  98  71  

19-24  793  747  201  349  

25-29  776  729  180  328  

30-34  722  695  148  244  

35-54  1,975  1,906  317  582  

55-64  917  898  204  236  

65 and over  1,119  791  627  43  

Employment statusb  

Employed  3,342  3,203  404  892  

Not employed  1,903  1,389  919  469  

Sex  

Male  3,215  2,813  861  807  

Female  3,338  2,765  1,048  667  

 

 

 

 



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of 
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, all of 2006 
Corresponds to Table 5.a  

Any coverage Any private coverage Public only Uninsured 

Population characteristics Standard error in thousands 

Race/ethnicity 

Total Hispanic or Latino  1,752  1,246  747  765  

Total black, single race  1,828  1,285  695  319  

Total white, single race  4,947  4,453  1,119  848  

Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race  964  822  281  308  

Total other races/multiple races  623  414  283  141  

Census region  

Northeast  2,346  2,182  761  433  

Midwest  3,261  2,816  807  534  

South  3,846  3,180  1,030  982  

West  3,128  2,468  1,005  699  

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status. 
 
b For individuals age 16 and over. 
 
– Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates. 
 
Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical 
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.  
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